UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2120108482 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 07/20/2021 03:02 PM Pg: 10of 8

Afier Recording Retnrn To: Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL, P.Z. RUTH RUHL, P.C.

Amn: Recording Depzmnent 12700 Park Centrzl Drive, Suite 850
12700 Park Central Diave, Suite 850 Dhallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel
Dallas, Texas 75251 Lee Scott Perres, PC

2:9 Nortth Wacker Drive, Suite 1010
Chicago, Illinois 60606

[Space Atow. This Line For Recording Data)

Loan No.: 0104150222
Investor Loan No.: 0218668068 FHA Case No.: 137-5466591-703

LOAN MODIFICATICN AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Intercs) Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement {“Agreement™), made this 6th ¢ay o May, 2021, between BRENDA A
MITCHELL, AN UNMARRIED WOMAN, whose address is 321 WALLM{2:WN DR, PARK FOREST, Illinois
60466 (“Barrower/Grantor™} and Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC by its attorney i sct M&T Bank, whose address
15 4425 Ponce de Leon Blvd, 5th Floor, Coral Gables, Florida 33146 (“Lender/Graiter ), amends and supplements
(1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™), dated -Navember 20th, 2009,
recorded December 15t, 2009, and récorded in Book/Liber N/A, Page N/A, Instrumens ilo. (933508543, of the
Official Records of COOK County, Illinois, and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and serured by, the Security
Instrument, which ¢overs the real and personzl property described i the Security Insrument and 2 tvad therein as
the “Property,” located at 321 WAIDMANN DR, PARK FOREST, Illinois 60466,

TLLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page1af6
(FNMA Muditied Form 317% 101 {rev. 04/13))



2120108482 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0104150222

the real property described being set forth as follows: _
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.
SEE EXHIRIT "B* ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

1o consideration of the mutal promises and asreements sxchariged, the parties hereto agree as follows
{(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instiument):

. As of Juae 1st, 2021, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instroment (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance™) is 11.5. $113,480.77, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned 10 Borrower by Lender
plus any inte-=st and other amounts capitalized.

2 Rarrower promises 10 pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, o the ordér of Lender.
Interest will be charg»d on the Unpaid Principal Balance ai the yearly rate of 3.250%, from May 1st, 2021, Borrower
prorises to make meuthly payments of principal and interest of 1.8, $493.88, beginning on the 1st day of Tune,
2021, and contibuing vary=after on the same day of each succeeding month unti] principal and interest are paid in
full. The yearly rate of 3.25%% #ill remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on May st, 2051,
(the “Maturity Date™), Botrowes <till owes amonnis under the Note and the Security Instrameqt, as amended by this
Agreement, Borrower will pay these.~mounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. i all or any part ofZae Croperty or any interest in the Property is sold or transfered {or if
Borrower is not a natural person and & bensSoial interest in Borcower is sold or transfecred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lénder may require immadiate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this opton. Lender shall give Bommower notice of acceleration. The natice
shall provide a period of not dess than 30 days frim :he date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrawer
musi pay all sums secured by the Securiry Instrumera If Borrower fails-to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this petiod, Lender may invoke any remmadies parminted by s Security Instrument without firther notice or demand
-on Borrower.

4 Borrower also will comply with all ather cavrannts, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrunient, including without limitation, the Borower's covenante and agreements to make all payments of taxes;
insurance prefmiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and ali oth.evpayments that Borrower is obligated 1o
make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and povisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 shove: _

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Tnstrume 1t (if #ay) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the 14z and

{b) all terms apd provisions of any adfustable rate rider, or other inscwricnt or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorperated into, or is part of, the Wote or Security Instra wer? and that conitains any
such terms and provisions as those referred 1o in {2) above.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Pagelofn
(FNMA Modifled Form 3179 LA1 (rev. 04/44))



2120108482 Page: 3of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lozn No.: 0104150222

5 Botrower understands and agrees that: _

(8) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

{t) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and-Security Instrument shail
be and remizin in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Barrower’s obligations er
liakilities under the Note and Security Instument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way jrepair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Sequrity Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by aperation of law, Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liahle-on, th: Mo e and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lenger.

{c) Mathing in this Agreernent shalt be understood or consteued to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Netz 2ad Security Instrument.

{d) Alicrst and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording
fees, title examination, aud a'arnéy’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower arid shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated sdrarwise by Leader.

{e) Bormmower a@r 2 to-make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the tenms and coditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to (he heirs, exscutors, rministrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

() Botrower authorizes Leder, and Lender’s successors and assigns, w share Borrower information
including, but not himited to (i) name, addvess,-and telephone number, (i) Soeial Security Number, (iii) credit score,
{iv) incorae, (v) payment history, (vi) accownt"»lances and aciivity, including information about any modification
or foreclosare relief programs, with Third Parties dat can assist Lender and Borrower in obtzining a foreclosure
prevention alternative, or ctherwise provide suppo't services related 10 Bomower’s loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agercy, sta'e or local Housing Finance Agency ot similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, ot sérvicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other morgage lean
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or w #uy companies that petfarm support services to them
in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrovwer consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Partier conceming mortgage assistance relating
ta Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower’s 'z4n, at any telephone number, including
mobile telephone namber, or email address Borrower has pravided te Lende: ‘or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by izxtinessaging©,

6. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower thas any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligations o pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revaked, and Borrower has
been edvised of the amount nesded te fully fund the Escrow [tems.

7. Borrower will pay 1o Lender on the day payments ar¢ due under the Loan Documents as amended
by this Agreement, wntil the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to pravide for payment of amants due for: {a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Morigage as a lien or éncuarirznce an the
Property; {b) leasehold payments.or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiurms for eny and 2!l irsurance
required by Eender under the Loan Documents; (d) morigage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payshle to
Lender in lien of the payment of monigage insurance premiums in aceordance with the Loan Dacuments; aad/¢) any
commumity association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
“Escrow [tems.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender 21) notices of amounts 1o be paid under this paragraph.

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Botrower's obligation to pay
the Funds for any or al) Escrow Ttems. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligatiot: to pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and whare payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Fupds has been
‘waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shiall furnish to Lender receipis evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation 2o make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
4ll purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contzained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is abligated to pay Escrow lems directly, pursuant to a

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 3 of &
(FRMA Modified Form 3179 1401 {rev. 04714))



2120108482 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0104150222

waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise i1s tights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement 2nd pay such amount and Botrower shall then be obligated 1o repay to Lender any’
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow [tems at any time by a notice gmven in
gccordance with the 1oan Decumenits, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such atnmtg, that are then required under this parapraph,

Lender may, al any time, collect and hold Funds in an 2mount (2) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and.(b) not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall éstimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expendirures of future Escrow Irems or otherwise in accordance with
spplicable lav:,

Thie fiunds shall be beld in an instinution whose depasits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including [ sader, if Lender is an instirution whose depesits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Baok. Lender shal.op;lv the Fumds to pay the Escrow [iems no Jater than the time specified imder RESPA. Lender

shall not clrge Darrower for holding and applying the Funds, anmually anaiyzing the escraw account, or
veritying the Escrow Tteros, inlags Tender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and apphcahlc law permits Lender
to make such a-charge. Unlers 91 agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Botrower any interest or-eamings on the Funds, Lender and Borrower can
agree in writing, however, that inteles? shall be paid on the Fonds. Lender shall provide Bomrower, without charge,
an annval accounting of the Fimds a5 wquu?d by RESPA,

If there is a surplus of Funds hel(| in ascrow, as defined under RESFA, Lender shall account to Bomower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. /f there is a shortage of Funds beld in escrow, as defined undei
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as requicerl 0y RESPA, and Bortower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shonage inaccorgance wit'. RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments, If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined undtr RESPA, Lender shall notify Bormower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shali pay 1o Lender the amount nveessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Troraments, Lender shall promiptly refund Borrowet
any Funds betd by Lender,

'ILLINOIS L0AN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Paged of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1001 {rev, 04/14))



2120108482 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0104150222
L2202 mm (Seal)

Data RENDA A MITCHELL -Borrower
(Seal)

Date -Bomrower
o (Seal)

Dinte ~Borrower
{Seal)

Date —Borrower

BORROWER 4ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Saeof LUAGIS §
County of Wy ff -§
 Onthis L ¥ dayof naty 2C2d- before e,

{name of notary], & Nots ry Public in and for said stats,

persons . appeared BRENDA A MITCHELL

{name of person acknowledgedj, known to me‘ta be the person wha executed the widh instryment, and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the puirpose tharein stated,

(Seal) Zitare . @’.4)_

Notary’Signature
- L=y -ReS ¢
OFFICIAL SEAL Type or Print Name of Nomy
ZYAIRE ROSE L
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF LLLINGSS Notary Public, State of_J Ji#1en S

My Commission Expires March 25, 2025 . _
d - : My Commission Exphes:_ﬁ’.glz%a@.@_

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ELLINDIS) Page 5 of 6



2120108482 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0104150222

M&T Bank as attorney-in-fact for b lz [ o2
Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC ~Lender -Date

Printed Name:

o G

Esiibing Offionr

Tns:

LENDER ACKHOWLEDGMENT
State of  New York §
§
County of Erje §
e T —
Onthis_* N gayof _ ON—p/ el before me,

fname of notary], a Notary Public i 2ad for said state, personally
- ,_E&ZE&‘_AQ_QM- By

{name of officer or agent, fitle of officer or agent} of M&T Bank as attarney-in-fact for La).eview Loan Servicing,
LLC

- imaé of entity]
known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and acknowl sdged. o me
that he/she/they éxecuted the sime for the purposé therein stated.

(Seal) . N

ﬁm Signature _
" _(kAgazal o s T
‘]:ype or Print Name of Notary

Notary Public, State of /\/ }/

‘ 152023 My Commissioh Expires; %}— { 5 "'7-—-'1.:3

ACKNOWLEDGMENT {ILLIKOAS) Page 6 of 6



2120108482 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LCT 6 JN BLOCK 38 IN VILLAGE OF PARK FOREST FIRST ADDITICN TO WESTWOOD, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF
PART OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26 LYING SOUTH OF THE COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY RIGHT
OF WAY (PURLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NORTHERN ILLINGIS) AND THE SCUTH EAST 14 OF THE NORTHEAST 14
OF SECTION 25 LYING SOUTH OF THE ELGIN, JOLIET AND EASTERN RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY, ALSO PART OF
SECTION 25 SOUTH OF THE ELGIN, JOLIET AND EASTERN RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY ALLIN TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH,
RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ALL IN-COOK COUNTY, ILLINGIS; ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREQF RECORDED IN THE RECORDER'S OFFICE OF COOK COUNTY. TLLINOIS ON JULY L1955 A5
DOCUMERT 16288372 IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINGIS.

7ax Parcel No: 31-26-206-006-0000



2120108482 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0104150222

EXHIBIT “B*
PRIOR LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

The Security Instrument referenced on Page 1 of this Loan Modification
Ageement in the original principal sum of $124,759.00, dated November 20th,
2009./izcorded on December 1st, 2009, in Liber or Book N/A, Page N/A,
Instrurierst-No. 0933508545, was previously modified by a Loan Modification
Agreemcntdated November 5th, 2013, recorded on December 4th, 2013, in Liber
ot Book N/A; Pags N/A, Instrument No. 1333817005, of the Official Records of
COOK County/T‘arich, Illinois.

EXHIBIT “B*



